686 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 418.

shall have authority to suspend the operation of this act in any school district, town, village or city which shall maintain a free public library by giving due notice of such suspension to the clerk of such school district, town, village or city.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1906.

Approved June 17, 1905.

No. 77, S.]

[Published June 21, 1905.

CHAPTER 418.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin State Board of Agriculture certain sums of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation for specific purposes. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixty thousand dollars, to the Wisconsin State Board of Agriculture, for the purpose of making the following named improvements upon the property of the state, known as the state fair grounds, located in Milwaukee county:

For erection of live stock judging pavillion	\$37,500.
For building streets, drives and walks	5,000.
For repairs on buildings	10,000.
For erection of central toilet building	2,500.
For building bridge in race track	5,000.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Total \$60,000.

Cash registering turn stiles authorized. SECTION 2. If at any annual or special meeting, called for such purpose, a majority of the state board of agriculture shall vote to place cash registering turn stiles at certain entrances of the state fair grounds, and to what is known as the grand stand, located therein, then it shall be the duty of state officers to place such stiles at the entrances so selected, within six months from such official action by said board; the cost thereof shall be deducted from the current receipt from said fair.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1905.

No. 307, S.]

[Published June 22, 1905.

CHAPTER 419.

AN ACT to amend, revise and consolidate the drainage district laws of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

Petition for, what to contain. SECTION 1. Whenever a majority of the adult owners of lands within any district of land, who shall represent one-third in area of the lands within said district to be reclaimed or benefited, or whenever the adult owners of more than one-half of the lands within such district desire to construct one or more drains, ditches, levees, or other works across the lands of others, for the promotion of the public health or welfare, and the drainage of said lands, or desire to maintain and keep in repair any such drain, ditch or levee heretofore constructed under any law of this state, such owners may file in the circuit court of any county in which the lands, or any part of them, shall lie, a petition setting forth:

1st. The proposed name of said drainage district.

2d. The necessity of the proposed work, describing the necessity.

3d. A general description of the proposed starting points, routes and termini of the proposed drains, ditches and levees.

4th. A general description of the lands proposed to be included in said district.